BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
ZEV YARCSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
—_——— o T T

MARVIN ). SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

SUSAN KERR
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Diractor

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 'Reply To: 213 738-4601 hitp:Avww.dmh.co.la.ca.us
Fax: 213 386-1207

October 9, 2003

n rd,
Direttor of Mental Heal

TO: Each Supervisor W
FROM: W@%{ﬁ%‘ﬁs X &

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 311 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Community Care Residential Facility Agreements, and Medi-
Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group Providers) processed in
the month of June, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-00942) with Devereux Texas Treatment Network,
increases daily rates from $90.53 to $91.28 for the long-term adolescent
program; from $124.23 to $125.16 for the young adult program; from $128.86 to
$129.70 for the evaluation and stabilization program; and from $50.02 to $51.84
for the children’s treatment program for Fiscal Years (FY) 2002-2003 and 2003-
2004. There is no change in the Maximum Contract Amount,

2. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01160) with Caring for Children and Families with
AIDS, adds Case Management/Brokerage Services (Mode 15, Service Function
Codes (SFC) 01-09) and Mental Health Services (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19 and 30-
59) to the service site located at 5922 Comey Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90034,
under Provider Number 7467A for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004. There is no
change in the Maximum Contract Amount.

3. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01160) with Caring for Children and Families with
AIDS, decreases Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment —
State General Funds (EPSDT - SGF) in the amount of $164,000 and Federal
Financial Participation (FFP) Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $164,000, for a
combined total of $238,000 for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 2

10.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01160) with Caring for Children and Families with

AIDS, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $78,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in

the amount of $78,000, for a combined total of $156,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01161) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’'Veal Family
and Youth Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $337,674 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $337,674, for a combined total of $675,348,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01161) with D’Veal Corporation dba D’Veal Family
and Youth Services, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $54,000 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $54,000, for a combined total of $108,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $36,000 for FY 2002-
2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely
Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County’s
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the
contract.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $25,931 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $25,931, for a combined total of $51,862, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $72,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $72,500, for a combined total of $145,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental heaith care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $47,666 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $47,666, for a combined total of $95,332, for the redirection and




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 3

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

expansion of countywide, community-based children‘'s mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $5,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $5,500, for a combined total of $11,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
adds County General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $25,132 to provide Interim
Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to maintain indigent ACT/PARTNERS/ISA
clients in community placements for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 12 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, reduces the Maximum
Contract Amount by $3,699,001 of FFP funds for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 13 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds Schifi-Cardenas
funds (Probation) in the amount of $15,000 for FY 2002-2003. The Board-
mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered
Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the
Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the contract.

Amendment No. 14 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, decreases EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $1,500,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$1,500,000, for a combined total of $3,000,000, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 15 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, decreases EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $604,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$604,000, for a combined total of $1,208,000, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 17 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds CGF in the
amount of $58,395 to provide Interim Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to
maintain indigent ACT/PARTNERS/ISA clients in community placements for FY
2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
October 8, 2003
Page 4

8.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01165) with Portals, increases the amount of FFP
funds allocated to Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) from $2,000 to
$56,201 with no change to the total FFP in the contract for FY 2002-2003 and
requests new Provider Numbers for the following service sites located at: 3345
Wilshire Bivd., Suite 700, Los Angeles, CA 90010; 1440 N. Stanley Avenue, Los
Angeles, CA 90046; and 335 N, Stanley Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90036.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01165) with Portals, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $11,276 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $11,276, for a
combined total of $22,552, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children's mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01165) with Portals, decreases EPSDT - SGF in the
amount of $6,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $6,000, for a
combined total of $12,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children's mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01165) with Portals, adds CGF in the amount of
$33,137 to provide Interim Funding for the ACT/PARTNERS/ISA to maintain
indigent ACT/PARTNERS/ISA clients in community placements for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01166) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$6,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $6,000, for a combined total of
$12,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health care services for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated
clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and
Contractor's Acknowledgment of County’'s Commitment to the Safely
Surrendered Baby Law were aiso added to the contract.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01166). with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$8,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $8,000, for a combined total of
$16,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01168) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $692,789 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $692,789, for a combined total of $1,385,578, for the redirection




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 5

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01168) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $53,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $53,500, for a combined total of $107,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01173) with ASC Treatment Group dba The Anne
Sippi Clinic, adds CGF to the Maximum Contract Amount in the amount of
$14,000 for FY 2002-2003 to fund additional five treatment beds and Board-
mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered
Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the
Safely Surrendered Baby Law.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services Corporation,
adds Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) Family Preservation
funds in the amount of $10,502, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $10,503,
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $10,503, for a combined total of $31,508, to the
Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003. Also, adds Case Management
Support Services (Mode 60, SFCs 60-69) to existing Provider Number 7266 for
FY 2002-2003. For FY 2003-2004, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the
amount of $21,005, FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $21,005, and EPSDT —
SGF in the amount of $21,005, for a combined total of $63,015.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $27,000 for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $60,787 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $60,787, for a combined total of $121,574, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $164,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $164,500, for a combined total of $329,000, for the redirection and




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 6

31.

32.

33.

34,

35,

36.

37.

expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01189) with Hillsides, changes the Legal Entity name
from The Church Home for Children of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the
Diocese of Los Angeles dba Hillsides Homes for Children to Hillsides.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01195) with Counseling4Kids, adds a new service
delivery site located at 3737 Martin Luther King Bouievard, Suite 612, Lynwood,
CA 90262 and Board-mandated clauses; Notice to Employees Regarding the
Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County's
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law. -

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01195) with Counseling4Kids, adds EPSDT - SGF in
the amount of $306,350 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $306,350, for
a combined total of $612,700, for the redirection and expansion of countywide,
community-based children's mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01195) with Counseling4Kids, decreases EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $39,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$39,000, for a combined total of $78,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01196) with Counseling and Research Associates,
inc. dba Masada Homes, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation} in the amount
of $19,000 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01196) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $200,049 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $200,049, for a combined total of $400,098,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children's
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003. :

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the
amount of $25,000 for-FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law
were also added to the contract.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 7

38.

39,

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of
$27,431 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $27,431 , for a combined total
of $54,862, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children‘s mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 {(DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $27,000
and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $27,000, for a combined total of
$54,000, for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based
children’s mental heaith care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01201) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds Schiff-
Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $33,000 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01201) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $109,925 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $109,925, for a combined total of $219,850, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01201) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $2,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$2,500, for a combined total of $5,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01205) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., adds Mode 15,
SFCs 01-09, 10-19/30-59, and 58 and changes the mailing address to P.0O. Box
339, Baldwin Park, CA 91706-0339.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01205) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $228,129 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$228,129, for a combined total of $456,258, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01205) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $36,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $36,000, for a combined total of $72,000, for the redirection and expansion of




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 8

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for EY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01211) with El Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $14,010 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $14,010, for a combined total of $28,020, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01211) with E! Centro De Amistad, Inc., adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $3,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$3,000, for a combined total of $6,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children‘'s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $17,000 for FY
2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the
Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County's
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the
contract.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $75,040 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $75,040, for a combined total of $150,080, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $423,272 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$423,272, for a combined total of $846,544, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, reduces EPSDT -
SGF in the amount of $12,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of
$12,000, for a combined total of $24,000, for the redirection and expansion of
countywide, community-based children's mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 9

52.

53.

54.

65.

96.

57.

58.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $20,033, FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $13,133, and EPSDT — SGF in the amount of
$13,133, for a combined total of $46,299, for FY 2002-2003,

Amendment No. 5§ (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $417,702 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $417,702, for a combined total of $835,404, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘'s mental
health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $26,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $26,000, for a combined total of $52,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the
amount of $26,000 for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law
were also added to the contract.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01224) with intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $32,524 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $32,524, for a combined total of $65,048, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01224) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $27,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $27,000, for a combined total of $54,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds Crisis Stabilization Services, Mode 10, SFCs 20-24, to existing Provider
Number 7080 for FY 2002-2003.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 10

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $144,335 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $144,335, for a combined total of $288,670, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center,
Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $39,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $39,500, for a combined total of $79,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003. -

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $741,633 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $741,633, for a combined total of $1,483,266, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care .
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $26,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $26,500, for a combined total of $53,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $480,254 and FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $480,254, for a combined total of $960,508, for the redirection
and expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01232) with The Los Angeles Child Guidance
Clinic, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $4,000 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $4,000, for a combined total of $8,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01239) with McKinley Children’s Center, Inc., adds
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $175,449 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $175,449, for a combined total of $350,898, for the redirection and expansion




Each Supervfsor
October 9, 2003
Page 11

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County (MHA), increases CGF in the amount of $75,000 to reflect an
adjustment due to the State elimination of the AB 3777 funding for the ISA
programs for FY 03-04.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers dba Penny Lane,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $475,477 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $475,477, for a combined total of $950,954, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01243) with Penny Lane Centers dba Penny Lane,
adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $124,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the
amount of $124,500, for a combined total of $249,000, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, adds Schiff-
Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $10,000 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01253) with Research and Treatment Institute, Inc.,
adds Mode 10, S8FCs 85-89 and Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 and 10-19/30-59, to
existing Provider Number 7274 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc. adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the
amount of $19,498 for FY 2002-2003 and reduces EPSDT — SGF in the amount
of $19,498 to equal the total amount of Schiff-Cardenas funds added to the
Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc. adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the
amount of $35,000 for FY 2002-2003. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgment of County’'s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law
were also added to the contract.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 12

73.

74.

75.

76

77.

78.

79.

80.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
reduces Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the amount of $93,493 from
Provider Number 7465 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01258) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.
dba The River Community, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $20,499 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $20,499, for a combined total of $40,998,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01258) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.
dba The River Community, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $4,501 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $4,501, for a combined total of $9,002, for
the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s mental
health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01259) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $24,500 and FFP Medi-Cal
funds in the amount of $24,500, for a combined total of $49,000, for the
redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental
health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01260) with Special Service for Groups, adds
Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) CalWORKs funds for FY 2002-
2003 in the amount of $100,000 to the Maximum Contract Amount to fund mental
heaith supportive services to CalWORKs recipients,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01264) with St. Joseph Center, adds Realignment
funds in the amount of $30,000 to the Maximum Contract Amount for money
management services for Countywide Older Adult Program consumers for FYs
2002-2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01265) with Stirling Academy, inc. dba Stirling
Behavioral Health Institute, adds Schiff-Cardenas funds (Probation) in the
amount of $10,000 FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01265) with Stirling Academy, Inc. dba Stirling
Behavioral Health Institute, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $52,442 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $52,442, for a combined total of $104,884,




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 13

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01265) with Stirling Academy, Inc. dba Stirling
Behavioral Health Institute, adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $78,500 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $78,500, for a combined total of $157,000,
for the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s
mental health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01269) with Transitional Living Centers for Los
Angeles County, Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $4,668 and
FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $4,668, for a combined total of $9,3386, for
the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental
health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01269) with Transitional Living Centers for Los
Angeles County, Inc., decreases EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $4,950 and
FFP Medi-Cai funds in the amount of $4,950, for a combined total of $9,900, for
the redirection and expansion of countywide, community-based children‘s mental
health care services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01272) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., adds EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $150,114 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in
the amount of $150,114, for a combined total of $300,228, for the redirection and
expansion of countywide, community-based children's mental health care
services for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center, adds
DCFS Family Preservation funds in the amount of $18,700, FFP Medi-Cal funds
in the amount of $18,700, and EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $18,700, for a
combined total of $56,100, to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center, adds
DPSS CalWORKs funds for FY 2002-2003 in the amount of $150,000 to the
Maximum Contract Amount to fund mental health supportive services to
CalWORKs recipients.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center, reduces
Supportive Treatment Options Programs (STOP) funds in the amount of $30,000
for FY 2002-2003 from the Maximum Contract Amount.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 14

88.

89.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01282) with Youth Intervention Program, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $162,955 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $162,955, for a combined total of $325,910, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01282) with Youth Intervention Program, decreases
EPSDT - SGF in the amount of $248,500 and FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount
of $248,500, for a combined total of $497,000, for the redirection and expansion
of countywide, community-based children‘s mental health care services for FY
2002-2003.

The following 10 amendments (items 90 - 99) add SB 90 funds as a partial
payment for AB 3632 services rendered to date for 2002-2003:

90.

91.

92.

93.

94,

95.

96.

97.

98.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
adds $120,003.

Amendment No. 16 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds $551,879.

Amendment No. 11 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $277,941.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01186) with Children’s Bureau of Southern
California, adds $52,128.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, adds $6,130.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds $34,359.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds $466,201.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01224) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds $4,472.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01263) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
adds $173,089.




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 15

99. Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01275) with Verdugo Mental Health Center, adds
$98,156.

The following 7 amendments (items 100 - 106) add Children’s System of Care —
State General Funds (CSOC - SGF) to the Maximum Contract Amount for the
provision of mental health services to SED children at risk of out-of-home
placement and their families:

100. Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $5,613.

101.  Amendment No. 10 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds $153,763.

- 102, Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds $52,799.

103.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01249) with Pasadena Children’s Training Society
dba The Sycamores, adds $49,500.

104. Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds $134,931.

105. Amendment No. 8 (DMH-01260) with Special Service For Groups, adds
$53,407.

106. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center, adds
$60,500.

The following 12 amendments (items 107 — 118} add Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act language (HIPAA), Child Support Compliance Program,
and Compliance with Jury Services Program:

107. Amendment No. 4 (71402) with Electronic Data Systems Corporation dba
EDS Corporation

108. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00924) with Daystar Residential, Inc.

109.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00925) with Excelsior Youth Center




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 16

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.

115.

1186.
117.

118.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00940) with Colorado Boys Ranch

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00942) with Devereux Texas Treatment Network
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00943) with Island View Academy

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00957) with Cathedral Home For Children
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00959) with Devereux Cleo Wallace

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00960) with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (Provo
Canyon School)

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01012) with Staff Care, Inc.
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01157) with The Learning Clinic

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01221) with Heritage Clinic and The Community
Assistance For Seniors dba Geronet

The following 6 amendments (items 119 — 1 24) add the Board-mandated clauses:
Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and
Contractor’'s Acknowledgment of County’s Commitment to the Safely
Surrendered Baby Law:

119.

120.
121.

122.

123.

124.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-00890) with Los Angeles Community College
District (LACCD)

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-00892) with A Community of Friends (ACOF)
Amendment No. 3 (DMH-00893) with Homes For Life Foundation (HFL)

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01027) with Cerritos Community College District
(CCCD) :

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01086) with A Community of Friends (ACOF)

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01388) with A Community of Friends (ACOF)




Each Supervisor
October 9, 2003
Page 17

125.

126.

127.

128.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-00988) to Community Care Residential Facility
Agreement with Homes For Life Foundation, adds multiple service delivertx
sites operated by Homes For Life Foundation into one Agreement, namely, 218
Street House, 223™ Street House, Denker House, Harvest House, and Mariposa
House. The Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees Regarding the
Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment of County's
Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law were also added to the
contract. :

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with 176
Individual providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees
Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment
of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law. :

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with four
(4) Group providers, adds the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to Employees
Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's Acknowledgment
of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby Law.

Amendment No. 2 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with six
(6) Individual providers, adds HIPAA language and language from the Office of
the Inspector General; revises the Child Support Compliance language; and adds
Jury Services language for FY 2002-2003.

MHSAMEND.JUNE2003




